
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee

Agenda

1

TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor Fantham (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman)
Councillor Howard

Councillor Link
Councillor Mills
Councillor Peter
Councillor R Sutton
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Whitman

For further information, please contact Trudi Coston - 01442 228224 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

There are no minutes available to be signed at this meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules on Public Participation. 

5. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES  (Pages 3 - 51)

6. LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2017-18  (Pages 52 - 71)



AGENDA ITEM:  5

Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee

Date of meeting: 13 December 2016

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Review of licensing policies

Contact: Ross Hill – Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance
Sally Mcdonald – Lead Licensing Officer, Legal Governance

Purpose of report: To present revised versions of the Council’s Sex Establishment 
Policy and Licensing Enforcement Policy for adoption.

Recommendations

1. That Committee adopt the document at Annex A as the Council’s 
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy for a 5-year period from the 
23 February 2017; and

2. That Committee adopt the document at Annex B as the Council’s 
Licensing Enforcement Policy for a 5-year period from the 14 
December 2016.

Corporate objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Maintain a clean and safe environment

Dacorum Delivers
 Performance excellence

Implications:
The policies referenced in this report are existing ones which are due 
to be reviewed, with only minor changes proposed in both cases. No 
new implications are expected to arise as a result.

Consultees: Public consultation has been carried out on the proposed revisions, 
with the results reported within this report.

Background papers: Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2017-2022
Draft Licensing Enforcement Policy 2016-2021

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND

1.1. In addition to publishing licensing policies under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 to fulfil its statutory duties, the Council also publishes various 
policies in respect of its other licensing functions. While there is no statutory duty to 
do so, publication is se
[...]
he current enforcement policy is too relaxed and we will be 
demanding that extra enforcement officers should make their priority to stamp out 
illegal practices within our borough and all operators licenses should have a point 
system where after 12 points they should be revoked. This will ensure good 
practices and safety for the public of Dacorum. I feel currently we are to lenant 
towards wrong doing of operators and driver behaviour.

[N.B. The ‘three strikes’ policy for taxi licence-holders, which was inadvertently 
omitted from the initial draft , has now been included at Annex A, and applies equally 
to private hire operators for various infractions]

3.5. Officers recommend that the revised draft policy, with further amendments as 
indicated above and appended as Annex B, be adopted as the Council’s Licensing 
Enforcement Policy to take effect from the day following adoption. As the 
enforcement policy references generic powers and, with the exception of section 3 
which relates to statutory guidance, is largely unchanged from the current version, it 
is intended that this policy should also have effect for 5 years, with effect from its 
adoption.

4. RECOMMENDATION

4.1. That Committee adopt the document at Annex A as the Council’s Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy for a 5-year period from the 23 February 2017; 
and

4.2. That Committee adopt the document at Annex B as the Council’s Licensing 
Enforcement Policy for a 5-year period from the 14 December 2016.

Page 5



Annex A – Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2017-2022

See separate document

Page 6



Annex B – Draft Licensing Enforcement Policy 2016-2021

See separate document

Page 7



 

Working in partnership, to create a Borough which enables the communities of Dacorum to thrive and prosper 
 

Affordable Housing  Regeneration  Building Community Capacity  Safe and Clean Environment  Dacorum Delivers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy 
 
2017 – 2022 
 
 

Date of pu
[...]
t of an application prior to making 
its decision, less weight will be attached to those objections which are considered to be frivolous or 
vexatious, or which relate to moral opposition to the licensable activities (as these are outside the 
scope of the 1982 Act). In reaching any decision in this respect, we will rely upon the accepted 
dictionary definition of frivolous or vexatious. 

 

Exchange of information 
1.14. The Council may from time to time exercise its powers under section 115 of the Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998 to exchange data and information with the police and other partners to fulfil its statutory 
objective of reducing crime in the area. Data may also be released in accordance with statutory 
provisions under the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000, and associated 
legislation. 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy -5- 

1.15. Details of applications and the anonymised contents of objections referred to the sub-committee for 
determination will be published in reports which will be made publicly available in accordance with 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

1.16. The names and addresses of persons making objections will not be disclosed to the applicant without 
their consent. The information will, however, be shared with the councillors sitting on the relevant 
sub-committee and their advisors. 

 

Grounds for refusal of applications or revocation of licences 
1.17. A number of grounds for refusing applications for sex establishment licences are set out in paragraph 

12 of schedule 3 to the 1982 Act. 
 

1.18. Applications for licences cannot lawfully be granted if: 
 

a) The applicant is under the age of 18 years; 
 

b) A licence held by the applicant has previously been revoked, which would disqualify him or 
her from obtaining or holding a licence in the area of that authority for 12 months from the 
date of revocation; 
 

c) The applicant, where this is an individual, is not resident 
[...]
– Three strikes policy for taxi & private hire licences ................................................................... 16 
Annex B – Contacting us .............................................................................................................................. 19 

 
 

 
 

1. About this document 
 
1.1. Dacorum Borough Council has a responsibility to protect the community it serves, using the 

legislative powers delegated by central government. The Council implements, administers and 
enforces a range of legislation intended to protect public safety, local economies and the 
environment from adverse effects of the provision of licensable activities. 
 

1.2. The purpose of this Licensing Enforcement Policy is to set out the general principles and approach 
that Dacorum Borough Council will follow when taking enforcement or compliance actions under 
licensing legislation. The Policy aims to ensure that all enforcement action is conducted in 
accordance with the Better Regulation principles of proportionality, accountability, consistency, 
transparency and targeting. 
 

1.3. Our primary objective is to achieve regulatory compliance. The Licensing Enforcement Policy 
therefore provides guidance to officers, businesses and the general public on the way in which we 
will exercise our enforcement powers to achieve compliance with the legislation enforced by the 
Licensing Section. However, the emphasis is primarily on the methods and principles that we will 
follow, and this document does not attempt to create a comprehensive list of the powers open to us. 
 

1.4. This policy was adopted by the Council’s Licensing, Health & Safety and Enforcement Committee on 
the xx xxxx 2016, and will be periodically reviewed to ensure its continued accuracy in light of any 
significant changes in legislation, Codes of Practice or centrally issued guidance, or case law. 
 

1.5. While we will have regard to this policy when exercising our powers, the Council will 
[...]
 mean at a 
formal hearing, but may include a telephone call, interview, email or letter. Where possible, the 
Council shall take further steps to try and establish the facts behind the allegation prior to 
determining whether to take action – however, it is noted that this may not always be possible, for 
instance, if a criminal investigation is ongoing. That said, the Council’s primary responsibility in this 
legislative area is ensuring the safety of the public, and in the absence of a power of interim 
suspension, immediate revocation will be considered where deemed appropriate for the protection 
of the public. 
 

4.36. The power to take such action shall be delegated to the Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance 
Team Leaders, and the Solicitor to the Council, and may only be exercised following consultation with 
the chairman or vice-chairman of the Licensing Committee. A formal record of this process shall be 
kept, to be referred to in the event of an appeal to a magistrates’ court against the revocation of the 
licence. Written notice of a decision to revoke a licence shall be given in accordance with legal 
requirements. 
 

4.37. In the event of revocation of a licence in such circumstances, should the allegation subsequently be 
found to be baseless or any charges dismissed, the former licence-holder shall be permitted to make 
a new application to effectively reinstate his previous licence, without payment of an application fee 
or, at officer’s discretion, being required to submit to the full range of checks that would ordinarily 
be required on a new application. The processing of any such application shall, insofar as is possible, 
be expedited, but will be considered fully against the statutory grounds for granting the licence. Any 
licence granted as a result of such application shall be valid for a duration not exceeding the period 
left on the previous licence at the time of revocation. 

 
4.38. Generally, the powers discussed in the precedin
[...]
bstantiated for an applicable infraction, we may consider issuing a formal 
written warning, particularly if it would be disproportionate or inappropriate to take formal legal action 
for the infraction. Such warnings shall be issued only in situations where the investigating officer (or a 
reviewing officer) is satisfied that the infraction was committed, such as if they personally observed the 
infraction being committed, or if the results of the investigation into a complaint lead them to conclude 
on the balance of probabilities that the infraction was committed. 

 
3. If a driver, operator or vehicle proprietor should receive three warnings for any combination of 

applicable infractions within a rolling period of two years, they shall be referred to the Council’s 
Licensing Sub-Committee, for a review hearing into that individual’s suitability to continue to hold the 
relevant licence. 

 
4. In conducting such reviews, the Sub-Committee will take account of all of the pertinent facts, and of 

any representation made by the driver, operator or proprietor before considering what action, if any, 
would be appropriate to take. The Sub-Committee may also have regard to any previous warnings or 
Committee determinations in reaching a decision. The options available to the Sub-Committee, 
depending upon the severity of the infractions and any previous record of misconduct, will typically be: 
to take no further action; to warn the licensee as to their future conduct; to suspend the licence for a 
specified period, or until such time as certain conditions have been satisfied; or to revoke the licence. 

 
5. The existence of this guidance does not bind the Council, its officers or members to reach a particular 

decision in every case, and if the circumstances of a particular case support doing so it shall be open to 
the Council to select a different course of action in respect of that case, such as prosecution for a single 
infraction of a type listed below, or i
[...]
s of which can be found 
on the Council’s website at www.dacorum.gov.uk). 
 
Complaints or comments about the Licensing Section can be made: 
 

 Via our website: www.dacorum.gov.uk/CustomerComplaints/ 
 

 By phone, to: 01442 228000 and at the prompt ask for Complaints 
 

 By post, to: Complaints 
 Dacorum Borough Council 
 The Forum 
 Marlowes 
 Hemel Hempstead 
 Herts 
 HP1 1DN 

 
In cases where disputes still cannot be resolved, we will ensure that any rights of complaint or appeal 
against the Council’s actions are explained with an indication of the likely time-scales involved. 

Page 50

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/CustomerComplaints/


 

Dacorum Borough Council 
Licensing Enforcement Policy – DRAFT XXXXX 2016 

 
To make an application or for further guidance, please visit our website: 

www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 

For informal advice or queries, please email: 
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Page 51

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM:  6

Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee

Date of meeting: 13 December 2016

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Licensing Fees and Charges 2017-18

Contact: Ross Hill – Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance

Purpose of report: To set the fees and charges payable in connection with licensing 
applications for the financial year 2017-18

Recommendations
That the fees and charges payable in connection with licensing 
applications from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 are set at the levels 
proposed in Annex B.

Corporate objectives: Dacorum Delivers
 VFM

Implications:

Financial
There will be a small cost in adoption of fees, as some require public 
notice to be given. The proposed fee amendments are projected to 
result in an increase in Licensing service revenue of approximately 
1.0% over the financial year.

There is expected to be a fu
[...]
2009 
Regulations. Fees in connection with taxi applications are defined in the subject 
legislation as licence fees, as they are payable for the grant of a licence, not for an 
application (ancillary charges, e.g. DBS checks, are payable at the time, however). 
Gambling fees are treated as application fees, as the legislation makes no provision 
for refund in the event of an application being unsuccessful. Fees under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol/entertainment licences, which are set nationally within 
legislation, are also treated as application fees as the legislation is again silent on 
the subject of refunds.

1.6. The table at Annex A summarises the Council’s powers to set its fees in respect of 
licensing applications, and any limitations on those powers.

2. PROPOSALS

2.1. A proposed list of service-wide fees and charges (excluding those fees set by 
statute or under executive arrangements) for the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2018, is appended to this report as Annex B.

2.2. In addition to the general explanatory note at para 1.4-1.5, the following comments 
are made on specific proposals:

General
Due to process restructuring, several fees have been discontinued this year, or are 
to be replaced by new fees which are not directly comparable. These are marked in 
red where applicable.

Alcohol/entertainment fees (1.1.-1.7)
These continue to be set nationally in legislation, at levels which have not changed 
since 2005. Powers to set fees locally remain uncommenced. Officers responded to 
a national LGA/CIPFA survey earlier in the year to provide cost data for the Home 
Office. The survey results were submitted just before the EU referendum took place, 
and the Government have not yet responded to that submission.

Alcohol/entertainment annual fees (1.2, 1.5)
Draft non-domestic rateable values (NDRV) for 2017 have now been reviewed, and 
55 licensed premises in Dacorum are due to change to higher (43) or lower (12) fee 
bands from April 2017
[...]
nued.

2.3. As with last year, no prior consultation has been carried out on these proposed fees, 
save for discussions with the service accountant. As licensing authorities are legally 
obliged to set fees on a cost recovery basis, costs are the only factor they should 
consider, and comparisons with fees charged by other authorities, comparisons with 
inflation rates or other indices (including regulated taxi fares) or responses generally 
opposing an increase as it will raise costs for businesses should carry little weight. In 
previous years almost all of the responses received to consultations have fallen 
under these descriptions, as it is very difficult for third parties to make any other 
comment on the costs incurred by the licensing authority. The Committee will be 
only too aware that any increase in fees and charges will be unwelcome among 
licensed businesses, and for this reason increases in fees have been minimized 
insofar as is possible.

2.4. For fees covered by a public notice requirement, an opportunity will be available to 
make representations on the proposed fees prior to their going live, following the 
publication of a public notice in a local newspaper. The authority must consider any 
representations received prior to deciding whether to go ahead with the proposed 
fee levels.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. In pursuance of the fee-setting powers conferred upon the Council as 
specified in Annex A of this report, that the Licensing, Health & Safety and 
Enforcement Committee set as the fees and charges payable by applicants in 
connection with applications and other processes for licences, registrations 
and permits the fees and charges as set out in Annex B, for the period from 1st 
April 2017 to 31st March 2018; and

3.2. That authority to consider any objections arising from statutory notices 
pertaining to these fees be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing, Health & Safety and 
Enforce
[...]
ransfer of ownership 64.00 - 63.50 63.50 -0.80% 5260ED300TAXIVEHICLE

Theft/loss of rear plate 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 - 5260ED300TAXIVEHICLE

Theft/loss of front plate 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 - 5260ED300TAXIVEHICLE

Change of vehicle particulars 55.00 55.00 - 55.00 - 5260ED300TAXIVEHICLE

Vehicle MOT and compliance test * (payable direct to test station) 52.00 Recharged at cost - -

Specialist vehicle MOT and compliance test * (stretch limos) 52.00    - -

10.5 Other fees
Duplicate copy of licence following theft/loss/damage 15.00 15.00 - 15.00 -  

11. General service charges

Photocopies (per A4 side, at officers discretion, subject to legal 
restrictions) 0.20 0.20 - 0.20 - 5260ED300MISCLIC

Copy of interview recording following PACE interview (per tape/disc) 15.00 15.00 - 15.00 - 5260ED300MISCLIC

Copy of public register entry (where kept and made available by 
statute) (per entry) 15.00 15.00 - 15.00 - 5260ED300MISCLIC

Request for duplicate copy of licence following loss/theft/damage 
(where not otherwise listed) 15.00 15.00 - 15.00 - 5260ED300MISCLIC

Licensing pre-application advice (per whole or part hour) - - - - -  

Key:

Fee prescribed in legislation 
Fee set within prescribed maxima 

P
age 70



* recharge, automatically adjusted in event of supplier price changes
Discontinued item

A: Application fees are payable upon making an application, and unless otherwise stated are non-refundable in the event of that 
application being refused.

B: Licence fees are payable upon the grant of an application. If paid earlier than this, these fees will be refunded if the application is 
unsuccessful.

P
age 71


	Agenda
	5 Review of Licensing Policies
	Licensing-13-12-2016-Appendix A Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2017-22
	Licensing-13-12-2016-Appendix B Draft Licensing Enforcement Policy

	6 Licensing Fees and Charges 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2016
Present:

Councillors:  Adeleke
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
Fantham (Vice-
Chairman)
P Hearn (Chairman)
Howard
Link
Mills
Peter
R Sutton
Taylor
Whitman

Officers: R Hill Licensing Team Leader
T Angel Member Support Officer

The meeting began at 7.32 pm

1 MINUTES

There were no minutes available to be signed at this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

5 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES

R Hill advised the report followed on from the meeting in September where it was
agreed they would begin consultation on the draft Licensing Enforcement Policy and
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. He said they had now carried out the
consultation and had received minimal responses back. He explained they had made



a couple of changes in light of the responses; one was an omission on his part and
one was a legislation change from the Group Manager of Resident Services. As
there were no significant changes he recommended that the committee adopt the
policies for a five year period as detailed in the agenda.

The Chairman referred to page 13, paragraph 1.19c and queried if we had any
establishments in the same place. R Hill advised there was a sexual entertainment
venue on the A5 near Flamsted, and a sex shop in Apsley. He explained they had
exercised those powers the paragraph had referred to as there were areas that they
would consider to be unsuitable; the Old Town High Street, Berkhamsted and Tring.
The Chairman asked what the view would be if a second application was made for
within Apsley as an example. R Hill advised the application would be considered on
its own merits by the sub-committee.

Councillor Mrs Bassadone recalled an application being made to the sub-committee
for a sexual entertainment licence in the Old Town and asked if it had got off the
ground. R Hill advised that the application was granted but he didn’t believe it was
being used for sexual entertainment purposes. He said they were able to have up to
11 sexual entertainment events per year before applying for a licence.

Resolved:

1. That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee adopt the
document at Annex A as the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy for a
S-year period from the 23 February 2017.

2. That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee adopt the

document at Annex B as the Council’s Licensing Enforcement Policy for a 5-year
period from the 14 December 2016.

6 LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2017-18

R Hill advised he had made structural changes to the fees and charges due to a
European Court Judgement that had been ongoing for several years but was now
finalised and concluded. He advised that the Legal team have confirmed they were
happy that the fees and charges complied with the European Court Judgement.

Councillor Taylor highlighted that the committee had spent lots of time preparing a
camping licence but he couldn’t see it included within the fees and charges report. R
Hill advised that camp site licences weren’'t dealt with by his department and it fell
under the remit of Environmental Health. He said the fees and charges within this
document were only the ones that his team dealt with and had responsibility for.

Councillor Whitman referred to the European Court Judgement and queried what
effect leaving the EU would have on this. R Hill advised that the Judgement had full
and immediate effect and the European Courts were a completely different treaty and
wasn’t part of the EU. Councillor Whitman asked if we would still be bound by the
Judgement when we've left the EU. R Hill advised they were only looking at the next
financial year for these fees and charges.

Resolved:



1. In pursuance of the fee-setting powers conferred upon the Council as
specified in Annex A of this report, that the Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee set as the fees and charges payable by applicants in
connection with applications and other processes for licences, registrations
and permits the fees and charges as set out in Annex B, for the period from 1«
April 2017 to 31stMarch 2018.

2. That authority to consider any objections arising from statutory notices
pertaining to these fees be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council in
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee.

The Meeting ended at 7.45 pm




